IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Maple Road, 215’ N
centerline Holly Neck Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
{1130 Maple Road)

* CASE NO. 01-237-A
Richard and Nancy Waligorski
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Richard and Nancy Waligorski. The Petitioners
are requesting a variance for property they own at 1130 Maple Road, located in the Cedar Beach
area of Baltimore County. The subject property is zoned RC 5 and is unimproved at this time.

The variance requested is from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side yard setbacks of 14 ft. and 15 ft. in lieu of the required 50
ft. and from Section 304 to approve an undersized lot.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Richard Waligorski, owner
of the property, Mark Fuchsluger, homebuilder and Vince Moskunas, a representative of Site
Rite Surveying, Inc. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were adjacent property
owners Janet and Edward Palasik.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.24 acres, more or less, zoned RC 5. The subject property is unimproved at
this time. The subject property consists of 3 lots, totaling 75 ft. in width and approximately 140

ft. in depth. The Petitioners are interested in selling the subject property to Mr. Fuchsluger who

intends to construct a single-family residential dwelling thereon. Mr. Fuchsluger has already




secured a purchaser of the home. In order to proceed with the construction of a home on this lot
the variance requests are necessary.

Mr. Waligorski testified that he purchased the subject lot in 1979. He was residing in a
home adjacent to this lot at the time it came up for sale. In 1987, Mr. Waligorski sold his house
to Edward and Janet Palasik, the protestants herein. At the time the Palasik’s bought their house
from Mr. Waligorski, the parties were unable to negotiate a price for the sale of this additional
land. The Palasik’s have resided in the their dwelling since 1987 until the present. Over the
years they have utilized the property which is the subject of this variance request as additional
yard space and parking space for their vehicles. They paid Mr. Waligorski a monthly fee for
utilizing the subject property.

At this time, Mr. Waligorski is desirous of selling the subject property so that a house
may be built thereon. He has the property under contract with Mr. Fuchsluger who intends to
build the house. However, Mr. and Mrs, Palasik object to a house being constructed on this
property and are concerned over additional storm water tunoff draining onto their property.

Furthermore, they feel that the house to be constructed on this lot would be located oo close to
their house. The site plan submitted into evidence indicates that the Palasik’s dwelling is located
8 fi. from the side property line. While the Palasik’s have a large lot area, their house is not

situated in the center of the lot and, consequently the new home is situated 23 f. from their

house,
L]

I
; PN After considering the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, I find that the

: relief requested sufficiently complies with the requirements of Section 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14



They have no use for the subject lot at this time. Their only option is to either sell the lot to an
adjacent property owner or sell it on the open market. The Petitioners were unable to agree on a
price with the Palasiks. Therefore, I believe it is appropriate to sell the lot to Mr. Fuschlager for
the construction of a home.

The facts and evidence presented tend to establish that special conditions or
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structures located within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas of Baltimore County; that to deny the relief requested would result in
practical difficulty, unreasonable hardship, or severe economic hardship upon the Petitioners;
and that strict compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements and the B.C.Z.R.
would deprive the Petitioners of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relief
requested will not confer upon the Petitioners any special privilege that would be denied by the
critical area regulations to other lands or structures within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas.
The relief requested is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas
legislation for Baltimore County and conforms to the requirements as set forth in Section 500.14
of the B.C.Z.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management has submitted recommendations (attached
herewith) which describe what steps the Petitioners must take to insure that the relief requested

complies with the following Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas requirements to:
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1)  Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or
that have run off from surrounding lands;
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2)  Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and



3)  Be consistent with established land use policies for development
in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the
number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a permanent part of the
decision rendered in this case. There is no evidence in the record that the relief requested would
adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is
compliance with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this / ¥ day of February, 2001, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side yard setbacks of 14 ft. and 15
ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and from Section 304 to approve an undersized lot, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at his time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

2. The Petitioners shall be required to install gutters and downspouts directing all storm
water runoff from the subject property out towards Maple Road. There shall be no
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runoff from the development of this property generated onto the property owned by
Mr. and Mr. Palasik.

Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated
December 28, 2000, a ¢copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Ml Jotooc

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
RONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TOF ENY

TO: Arnold L. Jablon, PDM
FROM: Bruce Seeley, DEPRM /Iji.:}
DATE: December 28, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #237
1130 Maple Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 26, 2000. I

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Section
14-331 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of tlhis property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

1 Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: December 27, 2000




: Suite 405, County Co
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenge urts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

February 1, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Richard S, Waligorski
2951 Burnt Oak Court
Abingdon, Maryland 21009

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-237-A
Property: 1130 Maple Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Waligorski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Ordet.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Depariment of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
sl (6looco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure
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Copies to:

Vince Moskunas

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Ste. 101
Towson, MD 21286

Mr, Mark A. Fuchsluger
2118 Riverview Drive
Baltimore, MD 21221

Back River Neck Peninsula Community Assn.
P. O. Box 16754
Baltimore, MD 21221



Sent by: Site Rite Surveying Inc. . 410828g086;, . - T 11729/00 2:45PM; Jetfax_#476;Page 1/1
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PRtition for*Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #1130 Maple Road
which is presently zoned R.C.5

This Petition shall be filad with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersigned. lec
owner(s) of the property situate in Baftimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ar

made a part hereaof, hereny patition for a Variance from Saction(s) A0, 3. B 3 4o i b side
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the Lowihg oty amnigsioner. . ‘ - findina
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Battimore County, for the following reasons: {indiza:

hardship or practical difficuity)
Owner does not own any contiguous property in order to meet B.C.Z.R.
Will not cause any injury to public health, safety or general welfare and meets the spirit
and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
Compliance with current zoning regulations unreasonably prevents the use of the propertv
for a permitted use. -

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
L ore-.fer%grée o pgy expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be hounded by the zenin
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adapted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties cf

iury, that iwe are tha lagal owner(e) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

ontract Purc see: Legal Qwner(s):

MName - Type or Print

Signatare re - .
Nome L- ualiaovelel
Address Teleghone No. Nama - Type or Frin%' (;/ [/1/ &/ M .
fUd/IW//f hd -% + T <H
Cay Sele Zip Coup Sighature
Attorney For Petitioner: 2051 Lount 0ake <L 3§4E)
AOHESS Teaiephons N¢
Name « Type o Frnt Ciy 4§ State Zp Coan
Regpresentative to he Contacted:
:5-3 fSlgnqtum . - A~ 0 o /f
‘v’f’ig ) Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
i Company 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 ‘e
?; . T Towson, MD 21286
&5 ey Telephone No. (410)828—9060(4)
Siate 7 Code
USE ONLY
ng, ol- 237 A —— e ESTIMATED LENGTH OF MEARING
ase No. QL - | ATLA RING
UNAVATLABLE FORYEARING oo




200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Suite 101 ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #1130 MAPLE ROAD
Towsan, MD 21286

tel. 410.828.9060
fax. 410.828.9066

www,siterltesurveylng.com

Beginning at a point on the west side of Maple Road which is 40 feet wide
at the distance of 215 feet north of the centerline of Holly Neck Road which is
30 feet wide. Being Lot Nos. 12,12A and 13 as recorded in Baltimore County
Plat Book No. 7, follo No. 186, containing 10,500 S.F. Also known as #1130

Maple Road and located in the 15th. Election District, 5th. Councllmanic District.

>
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J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.

# 237
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

The Zorung Commtsswrter
of Baftimore, Counly, hy
authority of the' Zonmg' Act
and Regulatmns of Bai-

! nm?c C[:‘oumy will’ hold 3 J ] L‘.\
pb i rao TOWSON, MD, | 200l
identified herein as Tallows:
Gares fn‘l},}?ﬁoi‘ﬂ . THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
- W/S Maple Road; 215' M of
15"%‘*2,’;‘;";';"&;’&'{ Road published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
5th Councilmanic Distrist -
kfg,?;g‘g“ﬁ;};{ggg;y L& "Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of |
Varjance: to permit Side

Y

successive

2001

yard setbacks of {d:feet weeks, the first publication appearing on

o dpprove, an andersized
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| 19,:2001 at 10:08' a.m. in
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Jan 15 2001 17:09 P. 04
cerTiFicAE OF POSTING

RE: Case MNo.. &/‘Zg'? _74’
Petitioner/Developer: B. JERES ETAE
1

Date of Hearing/Closing: f/ / i / o/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Bullding, Room 11

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

"Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter i5 to centify under the penaftics of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspierously on the propeny located at '#.' [/5 8 MA’PCE ED -

The sign(s) were posted on //5/0 {

{ Month, Day, Year)

FATRICK M, O'KEEFE

{¥Printcd Name)
525 PENNY LANE

ARG W e HELL ) (Address)
) COMMISSIONER HUMT VALL-EY, MDD, 21030

LMD '_ (City, State, Zip Code)
S ' 4105665566 1 dELL-40-905 857
(Telephone Number)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

1130 Maple Road, W/8 Maple Rd,

215' N of ¢/l Holly Neck Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Richard S. & Nancy L. Waligorski

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-237-A
* # % % * * * * * % % * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or finat Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROQLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICFE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of December, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Bernadette L. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101,

Towson, MD 21286, representative for Petitioners.

YAZ More Lernmocnar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office
Baltimore Count County Office Building
Y . IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

December 21, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-237-A

1130 Maple Road

WIS Maple Road, 215’ N of centerline Holly Neck Road
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Nancy L. & Richard S. Waligorski

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 14-feet and 15-feet in lieu of the required 50-

feet respectively; to approve an undersized lot; and to approve any other variances
deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner.

HEARING: Friday, January 19, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Dy

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Nancy L. & Richard S. Waligorski, 2951 Burnt Oak Court, Abingdon 21009
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JANUARY 4, 2001,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 4, 2001 issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Mark Fuchslager 410 828-9060
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, MD 21286

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a pubtic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-237-A

1130 Maple Road

W/S Maple Road, 215" N of centeriine Holly Neck Road
15" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Nancy L. & Richard S. Waligorski

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 14-feet and 15-feet in lieu of the required 50-
feet respectively; to approve an undersized lot: and to approve any other variances
deemed necessary by the zoning commissioner.

HEARING:  Friday, January 19, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 1086, Baltimore County
Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

awrence BE. Schimidt
G D

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



et AaniimEiR b ME FERMUTO AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW . ]

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PRQCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore_County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, bath at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied,
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—— ———— — e ———————— —
o — P e et e ——

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: O(-A237- A

Petitioner: g’\*tﬁ R&‘k ?\/\V\wwvw\; W\’L

Address or Location: __|| 3D M%PU/ Yoa

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: %V](:C pJ\\L(jV\VV‘MlM f;[l/‘é- % Mw/lbﬁ/ld/ls‘lﬂgu/
Address: _200 & - (SO\(JPOJ %ow( Pooim 1 0)
Towon,. AL 20280

Telephone Number: @/ (2 €25 -9060

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and I11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 12, 2001

Nancy L. & Richard S. Waligorski
2951 Burnt Oak Court
Abingdon MD 21009

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Waligorski:
RE: Case Number: 01-237-A, 1130 Maple Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
December 12, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Card Nuchhaade )}'\-

W. Carl Richards, Jr. Gy &
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E. Joppa Road Room 101, Towson 21286
Janet Panasik, 1128 Maple Road, Baltimore 21221
People’s Counsel

Cg% Printed with Soybean fnk Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

December 27, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chedapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF December 26, 2000
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS :

231, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 240, 241, 243, 244,

245, 246, 247, 249, and 250

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
GO

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Parns N. Glendening

| Sf‘ﬁ}ﬁ Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
l# State nghway Administration John D. Porcart

b
Secrelary

W

Parker F. Wilhams
Administrator

Date: (. 3 -g/

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 9 29 > 2

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 1049
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 10 approval as it does not

access a State roadway and 13 not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this maiter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.stare.ind.us).

Yery truly yours,

/) 4L

.{’w Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chie?
Enginsering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 18, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For January 2, 2001
Item No. 237

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item.

The developer will dedicate a 15-foot by 15-foot drainage and utility easement to
Baltimore County for the public maintenance of the grinder pump required for sanitary sewer service.

The State Department of the Environment Construction Permits for water and sewer
mains that are larger than 15-inches in diameter and for pumped sewer systems (including grinder pumps)
will be obtained through the Baltimore County Department of Public Works after approval of the
construction drawings.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-1-2-2001-ITEM NO 237 doc



TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
IRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold L. Jablon, PDM
FROM: Bruce Seeley, DEPRM /] hs
DATE: December 28, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #237
1130 Maple Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 26, 2000,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Section
14-331 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: December 27, 2000



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 26, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITI
Director, Office of Planning
JAN
SUBJECT: 1130 Maple Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 237
Petitioner: Waligorski Property
Zoning: RC-5
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Conditioned upon submission of elevations for review and approval by the Office of Planning,
this office recommended approval of an undersized lot request for the subject property on December 13,
2000 (see attached).

Section Chief:

AFK:JL

WADEVREVAZAC\0]-237.doc



INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE } >0 e
RECOMMENDATION FORM T éﬂdﬁe Fle

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Corimunity Conservation Fgwit or Case No. OI - 437 -4
Attention: Jeffrey Long .
County Courts Building, Room 406 J / / :
401 Bosiey Avenue ' ’ ’2' 25/ 00
Towson, MD 21204 i Residential Processing Fee Paid
f ($50.00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management . ¢ Accepted by
i Date

RE: . Undersized Lots e

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit,

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

S i Rie Suvvuap i, Ine. 200 . Jogin Poad Ra 101 s Mo 208 05T
Print Name of Applicant ress Telephone Number .

Let Address%llgo /V{aWd- Q'OM Election District [9 Councitmanic District 5 Square Feet ‘D 500
Lot Location: NE side/corner of N\M)L(?, ROQA ' feet frorr@E S@comer of 'HD{ h/\ NML' M
{street) } (streel)

Land Owner: &dﬂMa N&V\M WQIAMOVSW Tax Account Number l@ZOéél 0§0
Address: ﬁﬂs] %{VW[’OG}(' W‘ klOWWCJOVI )Uw 2”)04 Telephone Number (4’(0 M 8 gg

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. {to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVIDED?
1. This Recommendation Form {3 copies) Y.Ey No
2. Permit Application /
3. Site Plan

Property (3 copies)
Topo Map (2 coples); available in Room 208, County Office Building - (please labef site clearly}

4, Building Elevation Drawings MMU’V{— Xlal/ly N -

015 -1

. Photographs {please label all photos clearly) F) P
Adjoining Bulldings

i

AN RN
1N

Surrounding Neighborhood

6. Current Zoning Classification: P C 6 ‘

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D Disapproval chndilioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the follewing recommendatigns
Submit- e feator fo Fhe gFc o= T /= i tay @0
7L° f’A& IS AP e 8 d— éun/%wr
- O [ONINNY1d 40 3ouﬂ

pesi f
Signed by. ya Wk 7M Date: 4/5374—?—746@
3 fﬁcyanmng and Corfwfiunity Consérvation m 8 E 93[‘
AERER
Revised 2/25/99

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A

- — e w W= RT M oa A

RUILPING PERMA APAACATION PURSUANT ~t0 " SECTION 30T 2l




QALT!MORE COUNTY, MARYLAN,
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

mmec >
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DATE: December 20, 2000

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: ltem No.: 237 (01-237-A)
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Nancy L. & Richard S. Waligorski
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address:; 1130 Maple Road
Location Description: W/S Maple Road, 215’ N of centerline Holly Neck Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-8256
Defendants: Nancy B. & Richard S. Waligorski

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following persan(s) regarding the,
ihearing date:- ¢

NAME ) ADDRESS
Janet.Panasiky 1128 Maple Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 ;

in addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office:

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

Correction Notice

Letter from Mr. & Mrs. Richard Waligorski dated 12/11/00 confirming an extension for
removing the RV trailer granted by M. Stewart Keliy.

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

¢. Code Enforcement Officer Kelly



da

DATE: /] ; /% | OO INTAKEBY: /4 CASE#: 0 ~ X454 INSPEC: &

@ D5 ENFORCENENT REPO! )

COMPLAINT .
LOCATION: /30 JAPLE  JOp
2P CODE: 2/ Z 2/ pist:
COMPLAINANT _
NAME: JAANES EUJIS//\’ PHONE #: (H) W) 57 g 22 y/(w)
ADDRESS: W2 mprlE 2P P CODE: = /L </
PROBLEM: TEALLI AN LT 4 & T <
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 82 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT - B
INFORMATION:
. i ) AN Y]
TAX ACCOUNT #: A% b= l ST 206 G ZONING:

INSPECTION, VAL mfm N
\ A 062 -96
Po A LT

o

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




‘ Code Spforcement - Daily Worksh. _t
Inspector - msgﬁﬂfl/

Area Case # Location Apt  Zip Date Rec Reinsp Dt
006 00~8256 1130 MAPLE RD 21221 11/14/2000
Tax Acct #: 4seessizor. (X 20-LL|HDBO
Complainant Name: (Last) PANASIK (First) JANET
Addr: 1128 MAPLE RD
Str # Dir Street Name Type Apt
BALTIMORE MD 21221
City ST Zip

Phone: (Home) 410/574-62298 (Work)

Problem: TRAILER ON LCG W/0 TAGS

rense ,
s @@@(w His, 4 tofie Pome o sieD

NTH o p WHUT STLOCTURA o B
MoBlle  Heve s UNmﬁﬁ@Q
e nonce o QO@@:&J B e’
@ U\j ONDEL 02 R, 1o sA2e A0D
%7{ PEIVN M«quowm_ e e+
LT  Sled>  UnbEL BrzR
\D[Lijb |20V} A | et HAs o ff"”‘“/mj
S‘I‘QUQ Re_ .
@LWJ& {2~ (5706
CHLED Poplioe.  Bal BHAvdie

U\},\L.L_ CALA-  pund &~ ‘j;{O - 887 49Ns S




RAIQQLIF
DATE: 11/16/2000 ASSESSMENT TAXPAYER SERVICE
TIME: 09:04:02
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 0CC. HIST DEL LOAD DATE
15 20 661080 15 3-1 04-00 I NG 04/25/00
WALIGORSKI RICHARD § DESC-1., PT LT 12,12A,13
WALIGORSKI NANCY B DESC-2.. CEDAR BEACH
2951 BURNT CAK CT PREMISE., 00000 MAPLE RD
0QC00-0000
ABINGDON MD 21005~1920 FORMER OWNER: FISHER DENNIS E
———————————— FCV——rem e~ —me~=~—TRANSFER DATA-m——=—- ——-PROPERTY ID---
PRIOR PROPQSED NUMBER.,......... 17166 LOT......
LAND: 2,620 2,620 DATE............ C1/18/79 BLOCK,. ...
IMPV: 0 0] PURCHASE PRICE.. 5,000 SECTION. .
TOTL: 2,620 2,620 GROUND RENT..... 0 PLAT.....
PREF': 0 0 DEED REF LIBR., 05981 BOOK.,.... coo7
CURT: 0] 0 DEED REF FOLIO.. 16 FOLIC.... 0186
DATE: 10/86 10/99 YEAR BUILT...... MAP...... 0105
NEW CCHNSTR YR... GRID..... 0001
TAXABLE BASIS PARCEL,.. 0262
00/01 1,040 LOT WIDTH. . 75.00 5B 1995 150.00
99/00 1,040 LOT DEPTH,. 140.00 WB 1968 41.25
98/99 1,040 LAND AREA.. 10500.000 s SS .00

ENTER-INQUIRY1 PALl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT WD .00



Code Inspections and Enforcement
Coeunty Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore ¢ty
Department .. Permits and

Development Management Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887.3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

j(w‘i_(@}s(p T Pm{)ert _NEO— (OLQ\ B% ' Zouinj.-

Namefs): R\.(\Hﬂ-@—b S WALYG-oRSW ]
NAVQY & WAoo SR j

e (2951 pupnt (OB T AR gon] mf

Violation

toution: | 1130 MAIL PO B IiweR o, Wi =1 23]

DID UNLAWFULLY VIO"LATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

BL2R 101510207428 cop<o. ouT 500,
"DTB(ZAS,LJOF UNLcons o0 //%mh\ourldL
Mot veltes . Romove’ crom LT

geze 101_):[01.\1.‘ 1Bot sy Rewpoue . <fen
o> MO o Feown. LoT . Mo
SRONVR. o2, Yenele . (A B exl)

A loT WiThodT A J‘D\PJ\V\M“(_@\)I S o

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE;

On or Beh;rf-'z—’_ '—g- O O lfle e l/"' /5:&-1

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADIINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR.” A CONVICTION FOR
. EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JALL, OR BOTH,

e Sk A um/ N

INSPECTOR:

STOP WQRK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING \"IOLA'I'I()NS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL QF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIHINS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN.

Mot Later 1han. Date Issued l

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY



M.Stewart Kelly
Baltimore County Permits and Building Inspection

Code Enforcement
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD. 21204

12-11-2000
Dear Mr. Kelly,

I’'m writing this letter in response to your request per our phone call on 12-11-00. You
agreed to give us an extension of moving the RV trailer that is located on the lot on Maple Road,
Baltimore, MD. 21221,

The removal of the RV will be extended until 1-15-2001 because of the circumstances
that we discussed on the phone. The circumstances are:

* Weneed to get an updated tag before it can be on the road. We are currently waiting for the
DMV to send us the application for the renewal of the tag,

* Arrangements for a large vehicle to move the RV from the property needs to be made before
1t can be moved.

* Weneed to locate a place of storage that is willing to take the RV.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter as it will be easier to make the necessary
arrangements with out the constraint of time during the Holiday Season. Have a Happy
Holiday and a Happy New Year. If you need to reach us for any reason, please feel free to
contact myself at 410-569-2925 or my wife at 410-864-3188. Once again Thank you.

Sincerely,
Mr. And Mrs. Richard Waligorski

2951 Burnt Qak Court
Abingdon, MD. 21009



BACK RIVER NECK

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIO

SINCE 1983 P.0. Box 16754, Baltimore, Maryland 21221

January 17, 2001

Zoning Commissioner LT
Baltimore County JAN
Towson, MD. 21204

Dear Sirs,

The Back River Neck Peninsula Community Association, Inc. would like to go on record
as being opposed to the granting of the variances and exceptions being requested in case # 01-
237A. Several years ago, when a Growth Management Plan was being formulated it was agreed
and incorporated into the plan that a minimum lot size of 50 fi at the building line be required for
all new development within the Growth management plan arca. When formulating this plan,
community members who were a part of the committee cited vacant 25 ft wide lots within the
community where owners might apply to build homes. It was noted that homes built on these 25 ft
wide lots were not consistent with the remainder of the community. One lot in particular was
pointed to as an example of this situation. Today we find this exact same lot under consideration
for development.

The adjoining property owners will testify that when they purchased their home, the 25 ft
wide lot in question was "cut out" as a separate parcel. At the time they purchased their home, the
Palasik's offered to buy the lot in question to give them a larger yard for their family .The owner
refused. In following years, the Palasik's again made offers to purchase the lot but were turned
down each time. Denying this application would cause absolutely no hardship on the owners for
they have been made offers to buy the lot many times but refused.

The granting of these requested variances and exception's would go against everything
which has been done in the past twenty years to protect this environmentally sensitive area. To
name a few, the Federally Funded sewering of the Cedar Beach community to protect the
Chesapeake Bay, the grinder pump system being extended to the entire peninsula to limit
development, the Growth Management Plan, the lower Back River Neck Community Plan, Smart

Growth/Rural Legacy, the Critical Areas program and much more. This application should be
denied.

Y.

Keith Roberts, President
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Case Number <l —437- 4
38 Mepre XK.

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code
:SHE’\Q:P " Palasik o oge Cd Polse A 39

Epwagn PRAs Y | 13% 24Pl &Y Boldo, a0 | 2122

Revised 4/17/00



Case Number

©/-137. A

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PETITIONER'’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code
7Y )npl L) ﬁ/a/;/ sef |09 Rivermew Lo, VEEV S S N S N
Viuteuy T Mos Ut/ &5 .
| Atre Wity Suaverine e, Yoo & . JappAd L. Zowion 0, 2./28L
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Revised 4/17/00
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